

HEARING DATE AND TIME: April 12, 2011 at 9:45 a.m.
REPLY DEADLINE: March 14, 2011 at 4:00 p.m.

Steven M. Bierman
Nicholas K. Lagemann
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, New York 10019
Telephone: (212) 839-5300
Facsimile: (212) 839-5599

Kenneth P. Kansa (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Courtney A. Rosen (admitted *pro hac vice*)
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn
Chicago, Illinois 60603
Telephone: (312) 853-7000
Facsimile: (312) 853-7036

Counsel for Wells Fargo Bank
Northwest, N.A., as Agent to the TPC Lenders

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X
In re: : Chapter 11
: :
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY., *et al.*, : Case No. 09-50026 (REG)
f/k/a General Motors Corp., *et al.* :
: :
Debtors. : (Jointly Administered)
----- X

**RESPONSE OF THE TPC LENDERS TO THE BRIEF OF GENERAL MOTORS LLC
IN SUPPORT OF USING A “FAIR MARKET VALUE” VALUATION
STANDARD TO VALUE THE TPC PROPERTY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. NEW GM’S PROPOSED METHODOLOGY IGNORES THE ACTUAL TERMS OF THE SALE ORDER.....	3
A. New GM’s Proposed Valuation Standard Is Improper Because it Takes Section 506 of the Bankruptcy Code Out of the Sale Order.....	3
B. New GM’s Reading of the Sale Order Also Ignores the Procedural History of the 363 Sale	5
C. New GM’s Reading of the Sale Order Also Ignores the Meaning of “Fair Market Value” in the Bankruptcy Context	7
II. IN THE CONTEXT OF A 363 SALE, SECTION 506 VALUES SECURED COLLATERAL UNDER A VALUATION STANDARD THAT REFLECTS THE ACTUAL DISPOSITION OR USE OF SUCH PROPERTY.....	9
III. THE REPLACEMENT VALUE STANDARD ARTICULATED IN <i>RASH</i> IS APPLICABLE TO THE SALE OF THE TPC PROPERTY FROM OLD GM TO NEW GM	11
IV. THE TPC LENDERS’ APPRAISALS APPLY THE STANDARDS OF SECTION 506 AND <i>RASH</i> AND NEW GM’S ARGUMENTS TO THE CONTRARY ARE, AT BEST, PREMATURE	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Associates Commercial Corp. v. Rash</i> , 520 U.S. 953 (1997).....	1, 5, 8, 9, 11, 15
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	4
<i>In re Clarkeies Market, L.L.C.</i> , Nos. BK. No. 01-10700-JMD, 69, 73, 78, 80, 81, 2002 WL 31317242 (Bankr. D.N.H. Sept. 26, 2002)	12
<i>In re Colfor, Inc.</i> , No. 96-60306, 1996 WL 628057 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio Sept. 18, 1996).....	12
<i>In re LTV Steel Co.</i> , 285 B.R. 259 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2002).....	12
<i>In re Urban Communicators PCS Ltd. P’ship</i> , 379 B.R. 232 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007) <i>aff’d in part, rev’d in part on other grounds</i> , 394 B.R. 325 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	10, 13
<i>In re Winthrop Old Farm Nurseries, Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Law Debenture Trust Co. of New York v. Maverick Tube Corp.</i> , 595 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
4 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> ¶ 506.03.....	7, 13
<i>The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal</i> , Fourth Edition (Mary E. Geraci ed., Appraisal Institute 2002)	8
